(D) Elective officers of a city, county, school district, and special district.

(2) The Internet Web site shall be accessible to voters in multiple languages, including, but not limited to, Spanish, Chinese,
Korean, Vietnamese, Tagalog, and Japanese.

(3) The cost to establish the Internet Web site shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) and the cost to
update the Internet Web site shall not exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) per year.

(c) If the Secretary of State receives one or more qualifying proposals to his or her request pursuant to subdivision (a) that meet the
criteria specified in subdivision (b), the Secretary shall, consistent with any method permitted by current law, including, but not limited